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PROVIDING YOU WITH RESOURCES, PROGRAMS, AND SERVICES 

THAT ENHANCE AND ENRICH YOUR LIFE 

Mr. Lawrence Gentile, Township Manager 
Mr. Mario Oliva, President Board of Commissioners 
Ms. Aimee Cuthbertson 
Township of Haverford 
2325 Darby Road 
Havertown, PA 19083 

Dear Larry, Mario and Aimee: 

I am enclosing the audited Financial Statement for the year ended December 31, 2014, 
prepared by Rainer & Company, Certified Public Accountants for you and the Township 
of Haverford Commissioners. 

In 2014, the Haverford Township Free Library (HTFL) trimmed expenses on many 
levels- expenses were down from the prior year, specifically, utilities, furniture and 
equipment, fund raising, supplies and professional fees. A line was held on staff 
positions through assimilation where that could happen, and the bottom line ... we netted 
a change to our fund balance of $72,582. Fund reserves as of May 31, 2015 follow. The 
Board of Trustees, in their role as responsible stewards of township funds, has 
established the following categories to include monies in restricted funds for specific 
purposes. 

• Book Funds--$135,504 ($95,344 unrestricted book fund+ $44,160 dedicated 
book funds restricted through a grant) 

• Capital Funds--$249,908 
• Improvement Funds--$218,080 
• Operating Funds--$876,067 (6-8 months emergency operating) 

HTFL's strength in the community is found on many levels. The materials and 
programs of this Library are first rate; we provide meeting space for many community 
organizations and have events that are only found here in Haverford Township and the 
county. A recent Child Abuse Clearance Information session brought rave reviews from 
many different areas including representatives from the Delaware County Office of 
Family and Youth Services who attended to assist in the Q & A session. They reported to 
the Delaware County Library System and throughout many other systems across the 
state that other communities/libraries should replicate HTFL's "one stop shop" for the 
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clearance and fingerprint scan event for their community organizations. We provided 
public internet computers for all participants and assistance in registration. Mobile 
fingerprinting was done on site as a courtesy through Staffing Plus of Haverford as their 
way to give back to the community. 

One of the other areas where the Library shines is through its staff and the great 
customer service provided to each and every resident, going above and beyond. They 
have truly embraced our mission. 

From the Board of Trustees of HTFL, and the Staff, I would like to thank all of you, Lori 
Hanlon-Widdop, and the Board of Commissioners personally for your efforts on our 
behalf. I would also like to acknowledge the efforts of your staff, Richard Dougherty 
and the staff of the Public Works Department, Chief of Police Carmen Pettine and the 
officers and personnel of the Police Department, as well as all first responders (EMS and 
Fire Departments). The assistance of so many in our day to day operation help to make 
Haverford Township a great community. 

I thank you, Larry, for your response to our needs especially during our recent air 
conditioning problems and for your continued cooperation and assistance with our 
many day to day challenges. 

As always, if you have any questions concerning the statements or financial information, 
or any other matter, please contact me. 

Again, thank you. 

Christine D. Faris 
Library Director 
faris@haverfordlibrary.org 
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The Board of Trustees 
Haverford Township Free Library 
Havertown, Pennsylvania 

(i)g,iner 
:J... v:;company 

A Professional Corporation 
Certified Public Accountants 

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Haverford Township Free Library, 
Havertown, Pennsylvania (a component unit of the Township of Haverford, Delaware County, 
Pennsylvania) as of and for the year ended December 31, 2014, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, which collectively comprise the Library's basic financial statements as listed in the table of 
contents. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 
fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the 
entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also 
includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial 
statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinions. 

Opinions 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 

the respective financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Haverford Township Free Library as of December 31, 2014, and the 
respective changes in financial position for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

2 Campus Boulevard, Suite 220 
Newtown Square, PA 19073-3270 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
Management's Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 through 9 be presented to supplement the basic 
financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers ii to be an essential part of financial 
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted 
of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information 
for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion 
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with 
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

May21, 2015 
Newtown Square, PA 

), tr 11aw~ r ,, 
Rainer & Co a 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

December 31. 2014 

As management of the Board of Haverford Township Free Library, we offer readers of the 
Haverford Township Free Library financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial 
activities of Haverford Township Free Library for the year ended December 31, 2014. 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to Haverford Township Free 
Library's basic financial statements. The Library's basic financial statements are comprised of 1) 
government-wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements and 3) notes to the financial 
statements. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is an element of the reporting model adopted by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) in their Statement Number 34, Basic Financial 
Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments issued June 
1999. 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview 
of the Library's finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Library's assets and liabilities. 
The difference between assets and liabilities is reported as net position. When assets increase over a 
period of time without a corresponding increase to liabilities, there is an increase in net position, which 
may indicate that the financial position of the Library is improving. Conversely, a decrease in net position 
over time may indicate that the financial position of the Library is declining. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the Library's net position changed 
during 2014. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the event occurs, regardless of the 
timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenditures are reported for some items that will only 
result in cash flows in future periods, such as prepaid expenses or accrued payroll taxes. 

The government-wide statements distinguish revenues of the Library that are principally 
supported by the state, county and local government from revenue generating activities which recover a 
portion of their costs through user charges, fees and fines. 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The fund financial statements distinguish the financial activities of the governmental funds of 
Haverford Township Free Library. 
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Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
December 31. 2014 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

The fund financial statements focus on individual parts of the Library's operations in more detail 
than the government-wide statements. The governmental fund statements tell how the Library's general 
services were financed in the short term as well as what remains for future spending. Fiduciary fund 
statements provide information about financial relationships where the Library acts solely as a trustee or 
agent for the benefit of others. 

• Governmental Funds - Most of the Library's activities are reported in governmental funds, 
which focus on the determination of financial position and change in financial position, not 
on income determination. Governmental funds are reported using an accounting method 
called modified accrual accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets 
that can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a 
detailed short-term view of the Library's operations and the services it provides. 
Governmental fund information helps the reader determine whether there are more or 
fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future to finance the Library's 
programs. The relationship (or differences) between governmental activities (reported in 
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds is 
reconciled in the financial statements. 

• Fiduciary Funds - The Library is the trustee, or fiduciary, for an endowment. The Library's 
fiduciary activities are reported in a separate Statement of Fiduciary Net Position. We 
exclude these activities from the Library's other financial statements because the Library 
cannot use these assets to finance its operations. 

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the financial 
statements and provide more detailed data. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Assets 

Current assets increased by $83,301. 

Noncurrerit assets decreased by $10,523, which was a result of $154,079 in purchases of assets 
and $164,602 in current depreciation. 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

December 31, 2014 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

Liabilities 

Current liabilities increased by $10,719. 

The Library does not have any long-term liabilities. 

Total Net Position 

The Library's total net position increased by $62,059, which was the result of current year activity. 

Furniture and equipment and the Library's book collection account for 32% of total net position. 
The Library follows a comprehensive Collection Development policy, which includes procedures for 
acquisition and weeding of the collection, to ensure that the book collection is current and maintained in 
good condition. 

The following tables summarize the Library's net position and changes in net position: 

Assets: 
Total Current Assets 
Capital Assets, Less Accumulated Depreciation 
Book Collection, Less Accumulated Depreciation 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Liabilities: 
Total Current Liabilities 

Net Position: 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

$ 1,255,784 
181,795 
372,174 

$ 1,809,753 

__ $_ --- --_ J0,9_1}_. 

553,969 
1, 185,771 
1,739,740 

$ 1,809,753 
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Business Consultants HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

December 31. 2014 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

Program Revenues: 
State Contributions 
Township Contributions 
Township Contributions - Use of Facilities 
County Contributions 
Contributions and Gifts 
Fines and Lost Material Charges 
Fees for Services 
Grants 
Video and DVD Income 
Fund Raising 
Other Revenue 

General Revenues: 
Investment Earnings 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Program Expenses: 
Salaries and Benefits 
Facility Costs 
Books and Periodicals and Audio-Visual 
Utilities 
Supplies 
Building and Equipment Maintenance 
Program Expenses 
Seminars and Dues 
Furniture and Equipment 
Grant Expense 
Miscellaneous 
Professional Fees 
Fund Raising Expenses 
Depreciation 

TOTAL EXPENSES 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

Change in Net Position 

$ 153, 169 
1,088, 144 

300,000 
6,254 

22,453 
49,415 

7,881 
3,518 

19,019 
53,362 
4,991 

1,708,206 

6,383 

--- --- _ _1,?_1_4,9~~--

931,313 
300,000 

36, 162 
70,127 
32,907 
64,948 
10,854 
4,588 
1, 150 
3,518 
4,215 
9,932 

18,214 
164,602 

1,652 530 

$ 62,059 

The Library's total net position for 2014 increased by $62,059. Total revenues for 2014 
decreased by $11,911. The decrease in revenue was primarily the result of a decrease of $7,412 of 
contributions and gifts, an increase in Township contributions of $11, 779, a decrease of $8,767 in fines 
and lost material charges, and a decrease of $4,232 in grant revenue compared to 2013. 

Total expenses for 2014 decreased by $64,396 compared to 2013. The decrease in expenses 
was the result of a decrease of $11,380 in salaries and benefits, a decrease of $29,586 in professional 
fees, a decrease of $19, 720 in utilities, a decrease of $8, 182 in fundraising expenses, a decrease of 
$7,312 in furniture and equipment, and an increase of $31,522 in building and equipment maintenance. 
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Certified Public Accountants 
Business Consultants HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 
December 31. 2014 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

A summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance is as follows: 

Revenues: 
State Contributions 
Township Contributions 
Township Contributions - Use of Facilities 
County Contributions 
Contributions and Gifts 
Fines and Lost Material Charges 
Fees for Services 
Grants 
Video and DVD Income 
Fund Raising 
Other Revenue 
Interest Income 

TOTAL REVENUES 

Expenditures: 
Salaries and Benefits 
Facility Costs 
Books and Periodicals and Audio-Visual 
Utilities 
Supplies 
Building and Equipment Maintenance 
Program Expenses 
Seminars and Dues 
Furniture and Equipment 
Grant Expense 
Miscellaneous 
Professional Fees 
Fund Raising Expenses 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 

Revenues 

$ 153, 169 

$ 

1,088,144 
300,000 

6,254 
22,453 
49,415 

7,881 
3,518 

19,019 
53,362 
4,991 
6,383 

931,313 
300,000 
170,887 
70,127 
32,907 
75,843 
10,854 
4,588 
9,609 
3,518 
4,215 
9,932 

18,214 
1,642,007 

72,582 

Total revenues for 2014 decreased by $11,911. The decrease in revenue was primarily the result 
of a decrease of $7,412 of contributions and gifts, an increase in Township contributions of $11, 779, a 
decrease of $8,767 in fines and lost material charges, and a decrease of $4,232 in grant revenue 
compared to 2013. 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

December 31. 2014 

GOVERNMENTAL FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued) 

-- - ------- ---- -- ---- ---------------- -------------------- --- --- ---- - ---------1 
HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY I 

Contributions, 
Fundraisingand 

Grants 

6% 

Fines and Lost 

REVENUES2014 . 

Fees for Services 
2% 

Investment 
Earnings 1% 

Material Charges _______ _ 

3% 

State and County 
Contributions 

11% 

Expenditures 

-------Township 
Con tr I butl ans 

77% 

Total expenses for 2014 decreased by $117,235 compared to 2013. The decrease in expenses 
was the result of a decrease of $11,380 in salaries and benefits, a decrease of $8,334 in purchases for 
circulating library, a decrease of $29,586 in professional fees, a decrease of $19,720 in utilities, a 
decrease of $12,577 in fundraising expenses, and a decrease of $23,433 in furniture and equipment. 

Books & Periodicals & -------­
Audio-Visual 

HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
EXPENDITURES 2014 

Program and Other 
Expenses-.. 

r- Fund Raising 
· 1 o/o 

Zo/o \\ 

\. 
_....-Professional Fees 

_..,-..- 1o/o 

-~~ ------

13o/v Building and 
Equipment 

Maintenance 
6o/o 

··,,"-.....Salaries end Benefits 
69% 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Management's Discussion and Analysis (Unaudited) 

December 31. 2014 

BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

The Library is not subject to a statutory budget requirement and, accordingly, budget comparisons 
are not presented in the financial statements. Haverford Township Free Library adopts an annual budget 
for internal use. 

FINANCIAL POSITION 

The Library's total net position increased by $62,059 from 2013. 

The Library is located in Delaware County, southeastern Pennsylvania, about 6 miles south of 
Philadelphia. Haverford Township has approximately 50,000 residents. The Library has broadened its 
services to children, teens, and adults including the delivery of Library material to homebound Township 
residents. 

The Library enjoys a positive relationship with the community, local commissioners, and State 
legislatures. We have been the recipients of numerous grants and are looking forward to embarking on a 
strategic plan that will influence our future visions and goals. 

The Library administration, staff, and Trustees are committed to ensuring that the Library provides 
non-discriminatory services, materials, and programs to all, whether in person or remotely. 
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Statement of Net Position 
December 31. 2014 

ASSETS 

Current: 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Other Receivables 
Prepaid Expenses 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 

Noncurrent: 
Capital Assets, Less Accumulated Depreciation 
Book Collection, Less Accumulated Depreciation 

TOTAL NONCURRENT ASSETS 

TOT AL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

Liabilities: 
Current: 

Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Unearned Revenue 

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

Net Position: 
Invested in Capital Assets 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Governmental 
Activities 

$ 1,250,851 
3,281 
1,652 

181,795 
372,174 
553,969 

$ 1,809,753 

$ 60,031 
9,982 

553,969 
1,185,771 
1,739,740 

$ 1,809,753 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended December 31. 2014 

Expenses 

$ 1,652,530 

Charges for 
Service 

$ 76,315 

Program Revenues 

Operating 
Grant from 
State and 

Local 

$ 1,551,085 

General Revenues, Special Items and Transfers: 
Investment Earnings 
Miscellaneous 

TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES, SPECIAL 
ITEMS AND TRANSFERS 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

Net Position - Beginning 

NET POSITION - ENDING 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions 

$ 75,815 

Net 
Revenue and 
Changes in 
Net Position 

$ 50,685 

6,383 
4,991 

11,374 

62,059 

1,677,681 

$ 1,739,740 
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Certified Public Accountants 
Business Consultants HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 

Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds 
December 31. 2014 

ASSETS 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Other Receivables 
Prepaid Expenses 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts Payable and Accrued Expenses 
Unearned Revenue 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Fund Balances: 
Committed 
Unassigned 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF 
RESOURCES AND FUND BALANCES 

General 
Fund 

$ 1,033,219 
3,281 
1,652 

$ 1,038, 152 

$ 60,031 
9,982 

95,056 
873,083 
968, 139 

$ 1,038,152 

Capital 
Projects 

Fund 

$ 217,632 
0 
0 

$ 217,632 

$ 0 
0 
0 

217,632 
0 

217,632 

$ 217,632 

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet 
to the Statement of Net Position 

December 31, 2014 

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of 
net position are different because: 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore are not 
reported as assets i.n governmental funds. The cost of the assets is $2,017,653 and the 
accumulated depreciation is $1,463,684 

TOTAL NET POSITION - GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

$ 1,250,851 
3,281 
1,652 

$ 1,255,784 

$ 60,031 
9,982 

312,688 
873,083 

1,185,771 

$ 1,255,784 

$ 1,185,771 

553,969 

$ 1,739,740 
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Certified Public Accountants 
Business Consultants HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 

Statement of Revenues. Expenditures and 
Changes in Fund Balances 

Governmental Funds 
For the Year Ended December 31. 2014 

General 
Fund 

Revenue: 
State Contributions $ 153, 169 
Township Contributions 1,088,144 
Township Contributions - Use of Facilities 300,000 
County Contributions 6,254 
Contributions and Gifts 22,453 
Fines and Lost Material Charges 49,415 
Fees for Services 7,881 
Grants 3,518 
Video and DVD Income 19,019 
Fund Raising 53,362 
Other Revenue 4,991 
Interest Income 5,365 

TOTAL REVENUE ____ 12_!?,?_~L 

Expenditures: 
Salaries and Benefits 931,313 
Facility Costs 300,000 
Books and Periodicals and Audio-Visual 170,887 
Utilities 70, 127 
Supplies 32,907 
Building and Equipment Maintenance 73,293 
Program Expenses 10,854 
Seminars and Dues 4,588 
Furniture and Equipment 9,609 
Grant Expense 3,518 
Miscellaneous 4,215 
Professional Fees 9,932 
Fund Raising Expenses 18,214 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,639,457 

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 74, 114 

Fund Balances - Beginning 894,025 

FUND BALANCES - ENDING $ 968, 139 

Capital 
Projects 

Fund 

$ 0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,018 

________ ,:U!.!~--

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,550 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

2,550 

(1,532) 

219, 164 

$ 217,632 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement 

Total 
Govern-
mental 
Funds 

$ 153, 169 
1,088,144 

300,000 
6,254 

22,453 
49,415 

7,881 
3,518 

19,019 
53,362 
4,991 
6,383 

____ 1,!_!~.?.!!~--

931,313 
300,000 
170,887 
70, 127 
32,907 
75,843 
10,854 
4,588 
9,609 
3,518 
4,215 
9,932 

18,214 
1,642,007 

72,582 

1, 113, 189 

$1,185,771 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds 

Statement of Revenues. Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 
to the Statement of Activities 

For the Year Ended December 31. 2014 

Total Net Change in Fund Balance - Governmental Fund 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement 
of activities are different because: 

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures. However, in 
the statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives as depreciation expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays 
($154,079) exceeds depreciation expense ($164,602) in the period 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION OF GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

$ 72,582 

(10,523) 

$ 62,059 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 

Fiduciary Fund 
December 31. 2014 

FUNDS HELD BY HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Private 
Purpose 

Trust 
Fund 

$ 44, 160 

$ 44,160 



ainer 
~C=o~m*'p=a'-"ny,,__ __ 
A Professional Corporation 
Certified Public Accountants 

Business Consultants 

Additions: 
Interest Income 

Deductions: 
Books 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 

Fiduciary Fund 
For the Year Ended December 31. 2014 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 

Net Position - January 1, 2014 

NET POSITION - DECEMBER 31, 2014 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 

Private 
Purpose 

Trust 
Fund 

$ 250 

250 

0 

44, 160 

$ 44, 160 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The Library's financial statements are prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 
(GASB) is responsible for establishing GAAP for state and local governments through its pronouncements 
(Statements and Interpretations). Governments are also required to follow the pronouncements of the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued through November 30, 1989 (when applicable) that 
do not conflict with or contradict GASB pronouncements. The more significant accounting policies 
established in GAAP and used by the Library are discussed below. 

The Library adopted the provisions of Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 
No. 34, Basic Financial Statements-and Management's Discussion and Analysis-For State and Local 
Governments; Statement No. 37, Basic Financial Statements-and Management's Discussion and 
Analysis-for State and Local Governments: Omnibus; and Interpretation No. 6, Recognition and 
Measurement of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statements, as of 
January 1, 2003. Certain of the significant provisions in the Statement include the following: 

• The financial statements include: 

+ Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) section providing an analysis of 
the Library's overall financial position and results of operations. 

+ Financial statements prepared using full accrual accounting for all of the Library's 
activities. 

A. Reporting Entitv 

The Library is a component unit of the Township of Haverford, Delaware County, Pennsylvania 
because the Library is dependent on the Township for both financial resources and for the appointment of 
the four out of seven Board members. 

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the Library. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly 
identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given 
function or segment, and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or 
capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, even 
though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Measurement Focus. Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the fiduciary fund financial statements. 
Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of 
the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as 
they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For 
this purpose, the Library considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end 
of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under 
accrual accounting. 

The Library reports the following major government funds: 

General Fund - The General Fund is the Library's primary operating fund. It accounts for 
all financial resources, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

Capital Projects Fund - The Capital Projects Fund is used for financial resources to be 
used for the acquisition or construction of major capital purchases. 

Additionally, the Library reports the following fund type: 

Fiduciary Fund - Fiduciary Funds are used to account for assets held by the Library in a 
trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, or other 
governments. The library's fiduciary fund is a private-purpose trust fund. Private­
purpose trust funds account for resources, including both principal and earnings, which 
must be expended in accordance with a trust agreement, and are accounted for in 
essentially the same manner as proprietary funds. 

Governmental Fund Balances 

The Library has adopted GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental 
Fund Type Definitions as of January 1, 2012. The intention of the statement is to provide a more 
structured classification of fund balance and to improve the usefulness of fund balance reporting to the 
users of the Library's financial statements. The statement establishes a hierarchy for fund balance 
classifications and the constraints imposed on the uses of those resources. 

In the governmental _fund financial statements, fund balances are classified as follows: 

Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent either because they are in nonspendable form or 
because they are legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 

Restricted - Amounts that can be used only for specific purposes because of state or federal laws, 
or externally imposed by grantors or creditors. 



r]lgf ;;~~l~ocpom;oo 
Certified Public Accountants 

Business Consultants 

- 19 -

HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

C. Measurement Focus. Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation 

Governmental Fund Balances (Continued) 

Committed - Amounts that can be used only for specific purposes determined by a formal action 
by the Board of Directors resolution. 

Assigned - Amounts the Library intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent can be expressed by 
the Board of Directors or by an official or body to which the Board of Directors delegates the authority. 

Unassigned - Amounts available for any purpose. Positive amounts are reported only in the 
General Fund. 

D. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include leasehold improvements and equipment, are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the Library as assets with an initial, 
individual cost of more than $500 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of two 
years. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. 
Donated capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The costs of 
normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives 
are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 
Interest incurred during construction is not capitalized. 

Capital assets are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful 
lives: 

Leasehold Improvements 
Furniture and Equipment 
Book Collection 

.E,_ Cash Deposited in Financial Institution 

20 Years 
3-10 Years 

5 Years 

The Library maintains cash balances at two financial institutions. The accounts in these financial 
institutions are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. In the normal course of business, 
the Library may have deposits that exceed the insured balances. 

E. Exhaustible Collections and Books 

Collections and books that are exhaustible are capitalized; books used in the circulating library 
have not been capitalized because their estimated useful lives are less than one year. 

G. Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect certain reported amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those 
estimates. 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

NOTE 1 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

H. Income Taxes 

Haverford Township Free Library is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501 (c) (3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code. 

Management has determined that there are no uncertain tax positions that would require 
recognition in the financial statements. If the Library were to incur any income tax liability in the future, 
interest on any income tax liability would be reported as interest expense, and penalties on any income tax 
would be reported as income taxes. Management's conclusions regarding uncertain tax positions may be 
subject to review and adjustment at a later date based on ongoing analysis of tax laws, regulations, and 
interpretations thereof as well as other factors. Generally, federal, state, and local authorities may 
examine the Library's tax returns for three years from the filing date and the current and prior three years 
remain subject to examination as of December 31, 2014. 

NOTE 2 - Revenues 

Haverford Township Free Library is considered a component unit of the Township of Haverford, 
Delaware County, Pennsylvania. The majority of the Library Board is officially appointed by the Township 
Board of Commissioners. The Library receives a substantial amount of its support from the Township. 
During 2014, the contributions from the Township totaled $1,088, 144. A significant reduction in the level 
of this support, if this were to occur, may have an effect on the Library's programs and activities. In 
addition, the Township allows the Library free use of the building that houses the Library. The estimated 
value of the rental expense and other related expenses amounted to $300,000 for the year ended 
December 31, 2014. 

NOTE 3 - Deposits and Investments 

Deposits - As of December 31, 2014, the total carrying amount of the Library's deposits was 
$1,250,851, and the corresponding bank balance was $1,296,287. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
the Library's deposits may not be returned to it. The Library does not have a policy for custodial credit 
risk. The bank balances are covered by federal depository insurance. 

Custodial Credit Risk - Investments - For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that in the 
event of the failure of the counterparty, the Library will not be able to recover the value of its investments 
or collateral security that are in the possession of an outside party. The Library has no investment subject 
to custodial credit risk. 

Interest Rate Risk - The Library has no formal policy that limits investment maturities as a means 
of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates. 

Credit Risk - The Library has no investment policy that would limit its investment choices to certain 
credit ratings. 

Concentration of Credit Risk - The Library has no investment policy that would limit the amount 
the Library may invest in one issuer. 
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NOTE 4 - Capital Assets 

Governmental Activities: 

Capital Assets: 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

Beginning 

Balance Increases 

Leasehold Improvements 

Furniture and Equipment 
TOTAL CAPITAL ASSETS 

$ 10,895 
8,459 

Decreases 

$ 0 
0 
0 

Ending 

Balance 

$ 233,584 

115,843 

$ 222,689 

107,384 

-----~~9_,Q7;3_ -- -- -___ 1 ~}-~4- ·- ----- -- -- --- -. --- --- -~4-~,42_7 

Accumulated Depreciation for: 
Leasehold Improvements 

Furniture and Equipment 
TOTAL ACCUMULATED 

DEPRECIATION 

84,573 

60,966 

145,539 

11,927 

10, 166 

22,093 

0 
0 

0 

96,500 
71, 132 

167,632 

CAPITAL ASSETS, NET $ 184,534 $ (2,739) $ 0 $ 181,795 
====== 

Book Collection: 
Exhaustible Book Collection $ 1,533,501 $ 134,725 $ 0 $ 1,668,226 

Accumulated Depreciation for: 
Book Collection 1, 153,543 142,509 0 1,296,052 

BOOK COLLECTION, NET $ 379,958 $ (7,784) $ 0 $ 372, 174 

NOTE 5 - Fund Balances 

Capital 
General Project 

Fund Fund Total 

Committed for Future Purchase of Books $ 95,056 $ 0 $ 95,056 

Committed for Future Capital Projects 0 178,733 178,733 

Committed for Parking Lot and Building Improvements 0 38,899 38,899 

Unassigned 873,083 0 873,083 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES $ 968,139 $ 217,632 $1,185,771 
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NOTE 6 - Pension Plan 
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HAVERFORD TOWNSHIP FREE LIBRARY 
Notes to Financial Statements 

December 31. 2014 

The Library participates in the Township of Haverford's Civilian Employee Pension Plan. The 
pension plan is funded by employee contributions, state aid, and if necessary, the Township. Benefit and 
contribution provisions are established by Pennsylvania law; principally, the Pennsylvania Municipal 
Pension Plan Funding and Recovery Act 205, and may be amended only as allowed by such law. Library 
employee contributions are 4% of gross earnings per month. The state aid received is based upon the 
number of active pension plan members' salaries and the pension plan's funding requirements (minimum 
municipal obligation) and the amount of employee contributions. The Library contribution was $63,294 for 
the year ended December 31, 2014. 

The Library offers a defined contribution plan for new full time employees. The employees can 
contribute up to 2% of eligible wages. The Library contribution was $1,043 for the year ended December 
31, 2014. 

NOTE 7 - Subsequent Events 

The Library has evaluated subsequent events through May 21, 2015, which represents the date 
the financial statements were available to be issued. 


